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Provision of Drinking water facility in each village in the

State

*242. Shri Kitab Singh: Will the Minister for Public Health be pleased to state-

(a) whether there i any proposal under consideration of the Govt. to provide drinking water facility in each village of the State; and

(b) if so, the time by which the aforesaid drinking water facility is likely to be provided?
Public Health Minister (Chaudhri) Jagdish Nehra):
(a) Yes.

(b) By 31st March, 1992.
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Starred questions Nos. 173 and 167

Mr. Speaker: These questions are deleted as the members, Sarvshri Satbir Singh Kadian and Krishan Lal, stand suspended from the service of the House.
Shortage of drinking water

*204. Shri Attar Singh Mandhiwala: Will the Minister for Public Health be pleased to state-

(a) whether the Government is aware of the fact that there in shortage of drinking water in villages Changrod, Balrod, Bijna, Chillar and Kalayana of Badhra constituency;

and

(b) if so, the steps taken or proposed to be taken to remove the shortage of drinking water in the aforesaid

villages?

Public Health Minister (Chaudhri Jagdish Nehra):


(a) Yes.

(b) A separate water works at Badhwana is being constructed which will augment water supply in Changrod, Balrod & Bijna villages whereas Chillar and Kalayana villages will be benefitted because of delinking of 15 villages including six villages under Badhwana group of villages from the existing water supply scheme of Mandoli group of 29 villages.
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Repair of Roads in District Bhiwani

*208. Shrimati Chandravati: Will the Chief
Minister be pleased to state the names of roads, if any, repaired in District Bhiwani during the period from 1986-87 todate togetherwith the expenditure incurred thereon

separately?
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Starred Question Nos. 217 and 232

Mr. Speaker: These questions are deleted as the members Sarvshri Balwant Singh and Zile Singh, stand suspended from the service of the House.
Plantation of Trees

*233. Shri Rajinder Singh Bisla: Will the Minister for Forests be pleased to state-

(a) whether any target has been fixed for the plantation of trees in the State during the period from July, 1991 to-date; if so, districtwise details of the trees planted;

and

(b) whether any supervisory staff has also been posted to look after the plantation, as referred to above; if so, the categorywise number thereof?

Forests Minister (Rao Inderjit Singh):


(a) Yes Sir, The districtwise details are given at

Annexure (A).

(b) Yes, Sir, The categorywise details of the supervisory staff are given at Annexure (B).
ANNEXURE ‘A’

Districtwise targets and their achievements upto
31-1-1992

Sr. | District Target Fixed Achievement Percentage of
Ha. No. of|Ha. No. of|Ha. No. of
Plants Plants Plants
in in
lakhs lakhs
1. |Ambala 3270 11.00 4847 17.11 148.22 | 155.54
2. |Yamunanagar | 1620 13.00 1635 20.66 100.92 | 158.92
3. | Kurukshetra |825 14.50 1232 16.93 149.33|116.75
4. | Kaithal 1070 14.00 920 16.77 86.72 |119.78
5. | Karnal 948 12.50 853 11.56 89.97 192.48
6. |Panipat 938 9.00 730 18.78 77.83 |208.66
7. | Sonipat 840 15.50 901 10.73 107.26 | 69.22
8. | Hisar 2810 17.00 1910 32.72 67.97 |192.47
9. |Bhiwani 3690 12.00 2131 9.82 57.75 |81.83


10. | Sirsa 2078 14.50 1816 11.46 87.39 |79.03
11. | Jind 1320 12.50 825 19.05 62.50 |152.40
12. | Gurgaon 5062 16.00 4579 15.90 90.45 |99.37
13. | Faridabad 1494 20.00 1527 23.73 102.20 | 118.65
14. | Mohindergarh | 1805 10.50 3378 10.49 187.14 199.90
15. | Rewari 2765 10.00 1461 10.27 52.84 |102.70
16. | Rohtak 1665 18.00 1471 23.32 98.34 |140.66

Total 32100 | 220.00 [ 30224 |271.30 | 94.15 |123.31

ANNEXURE ‘B’
Total No. of plantation supervisory staff:

Category | Total No. of Staff

1. I.F.S. 21

2. H.F.S. 35

3. Forest Rangers 92

4. Deputy Rangers 98

5. Foresters 367
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Mr. Speaker: Please take your seat. This is question hour and you cannot be permitted to speak like this. You can speak in zero hour. Nothing more from Sh. Amar Singh dhanday will be recorded.
Sh. Amar Singh Dhanday: * * * * * %

Mr. Speaker: When the Speaker is on his legs you should take your seat. (The hon. member did not resume his

seat.)

Mr. Speaker: I warn you. Please take your seat otherwise I will name you.

Sh. Amar Singh Dhanday: * * * * * *


Mr. Speaker: I name Shri Amar Singh for his disorderly conduct. He may please leave the House. (The hon’ble member did not leave the House and raised slogans).

st sreger: A1 fol /919 US 918 TCTH TADBI dT8%
o GITU | Shri Amar Singh was absent yesterday and he was

not suspended. His behaviour is also unbecoming and hence he has been named and the Sergeant-at Arms is directed toexecute the orders. (At this stage the Sergeant-at-Arms with the aid of the Watch and Ward staff took the Hon. member out of the House).

ARIfed 9 9 Ud SR (IRIRH)

Industrial Complex at Radaur

*199. Sathi Lehri Singh: Will the Minister for

Industries be pleased to state-

(a) whether there is any proposal wunder consideration of the Govt. to set up an industrial complex at

Radaur; and
(b) if so, the time by which it is likely to be set up?
Industries Minister (Shri Lachman Dass Arora):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) In view of reply to part (a) of the question, part
b) does not need any reply.
y y
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Mr. Speaker: This question does not arise out of the main question. However, if the Minister wants to give the information, he may do so.
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Starred Question No. 229

Mr. Speaker: This question is deleted as the member, Shri Jaswinder Singh, stands suspended from the service of the House.
D.I.E.T.

*222. Prof. Ram Bilas Sharma: Will the Minister for Education be pleased to state-

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Govt. to set up a D.I.E.T. Centre at

Mohindergarh; and

(b) if so, the time by which it is likely to be set-up?
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Posts lying vacant in Schols/Collges

*226. Shri Jai Singh Rana: Will the Minister for

Education be pleased to state-

(a) whether any posts of teachers/lecturers are lying vacant in the schools/colleges in the State at present;

(b) if so, the district-wise and category-wise number thereof; and

(c) the time by which the aforesaid posts are likely to be filled up?

> 1am 7= (sfmeft wfsa *dr w@Y): g3 |@eA
® ged Ux & Sred 2

AT

(@) St =T |


(@) grerfyes dAreafis T dsifaaraar d@ fSdarar
T HeTaR Rad uel o) I<=I7 99 YR gi—

AT DSTIIR R ugl &1 FEgT

% | forar i i ARCeYSl | €A | YTegT

el L / UTearg |

aearg | dl free Rrer P

C3 EqTY

7]

1. |2 3 4 5 6 7
1. | ¥ TAT 74 94 61 9 8
2. |f¥rar 39 56 69 15 7
3. |HISTETE | 61 50 42 52 13
4. |T[SITT |95 95 73 26 18
5. |89 165 143 45 41 14
6. |Siig 32 66 79 27 17
7. | BATA 91 56 50 5 2
8. |®meud 156 53 74 10


9. |H®ET | 132 53 67 20
10 |AB~ETTS | 193 96 37 15 17
/
ARATS
11 | 91HI9qd 2 42 31 15
12 |JTEd® 97 74 51 42 17
13 | RarsT 56 73 19 19 2
14 | =T 244 132 148 40 12
15 | FI=gdg 65 37 51 4
16 | IHATATR | 131 99 70 15
T 1568 1247 953 402 131


(M) 39 Raa usl &1 wfigfa g w9 29 ya™
fpd 971 X2 2|

i 5 g U seger HEiey, # O JTUD gINT

431 ABISYT ¥ W41 9I78d] § & 9 Ul & wWiell I89 &
FIT BRI 8 Sdfd HB B GAY UYsd Y3 T H gs UHMH
UR JeYTYBT SHAIX GTeATIHT Bl ¥Rl g8 872 Sdrd d 1 &8l
77 & {6 B g Wlell s € AR IABI ¥R 17 B Sloal
H Sfedl B T T @ QM| # SE4A1 9rsar g e s9
gl $1 ¥R S D Al EXHR B dR% F a7 9ITg {HU
ST R8 B 7

et 9nfta IfH TS ereger ABIcgw, # gAB!
gaT_T ATEdl & fb fUsd IR ATAd &1 Hicl 894 d9gd oIS
g el & ¥R @I Hif 1 1A @7 7 MR 39 AT # 5400
D HU JLITUBI I YTEATIHR] HI dS1 doil A ¥Rdr 1
@I T | SHH HIg & g A8 6 319 1 9gd 9 ug AN

JAAT DT & TSl B | A el Ug {8 df 918 YAl 19
H R A T SR §B ufedd dfdd wHl 19 B o WR A
2 AR & YIT9 © fo 9 #9199 4 I Rad gs U9
Sedl | Sledl WX WY |

Mr. Speaker: Question Hour is over please.
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Mr. Speaker: Now the Parliamentary Affairs Minister may move the motion under Rule 121 regarding nomination of various Commitees.

Irrigaiton and Power Minister (Shri Shamsher

Singh Surjewala): Sir, I beg to move-That the provisions of Rules 228, 230, 230-B and 260-A of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Haryana Legislative Assembly in-so-far as they relate to the constitution of the-
(i) Committee on Public Accounts;
(ii) Committee on Estimates;
(iii) Committee on Public Undertakings; and

(iv) Committee on the Welfare of Schedules Castes and Scheduled Tribes,
for the year 1992-93 be suspended.
Sir, I also beg to move-That this House authorises the Speaker, Haryana
Vidhan Sabha, to nominate the Members of the aforesaid Committees for the year 1992-93, keeping in view the proportionate strength of various parties/groups in the House.

Mr. Speaker: Motion moved-That the provisions of Rules 228, 230, 230-B and 260-A of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Haryana Legislative Assembly in-so-far as they relate to the constitution of the-
(i) Committee on Public Accounts;
(ii) Committee on Estimates;
(iii) Committee on Public Undertakings; and

(iv) Committee on the Welfare of Schedules Castes and Scheduled Tribes,
for the year 1992-93 be suspended.

That this House authorises the Speaker, Haryana Vidhan Sabha, to nominate the Members of the aforesaid Committees for the year 1992-93, keeping in view the proportionate strength of various parties/groups in the House.
Mr. Speaker: Question is-That the provisions of Rules 228, 230, 230-B and 260-A of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Haryana Legislative Assembly in-so-far as they relate to the constitution of the-
(i) Committee on Public Accounts;
(ii) Committee on Estimates;
(iii) Committee on Public Undertakings; and

(iv) Committee on the Welfare of Schedules Castes and Scheduled Tribes,


for the year 1992-93 be suspended.

That this House authorises the Speaker, Haryana Vidhan Sabha, to nominate the Members of the aforesaid Committees for the year 1992-93, keeping in view the proportionate strength of various parties/groups in the House.

The motion was carried.
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Mr. Chairman: Hon’ble member since Shri Lehri Singh, is on his legs, he will continue on 13tk March, 1992.

Now the House stands adjourned till 9.30 a.m. tomorrow.
*14.30 Hrs.

(The Sabha then *adjourned till 9.30 a.m. on Thursday, the 12th March, 1992).

